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Fourth Meeting of the Regional Project Steering Committee 
for the SOPAC/UNDP/UNEP/GEF Project: 
“Implementing Sustainable Water Resources and Wastewater 
Management in Pacific Island Countries” 
 
Nadi, Republic of Fiji Islands, 30th July – 3rd August 2012 

DRAFT LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 

Cook Islands 
 
Ms. Donye Numa 
IWRM Focal Point  
Secretary 
Ministry of Infrastructure and Planning 
PO Box 102 
Avarua, Rarotonga, Cook Islands 
Tel:      (682) 20321 
Mob:    (682) 78993 
E-mail: numa@oyster.net.ck 
 

 
Mr. Kenneth MacDonald 
Programme Manager - WATSAN 
Water Works Division 
Ministry of Infrastructure and Planning 
P.O. Box 102 
Avarua, Rarotonga, Cook Islands 
Tel:      (682) 22648 
Fax:     (682) 24321 
E-mail:  k.macdonald@moip.gov.ck  

Federated States of Micronesia 
 
Mr. Leerenson Lee Airens 
IWRM Focal Point 
Manager, Water Works 
Pohnpei Utilities Cooperation (PUC) 
P.O. Box C, Kolonia 96941, FSM 
Tel:      (691) 320 2374 
Fax:     (691) 320 2422 
E-mail: leerenson@hotmail.com 
 

 
Mr. Patterson Shed 
Demonstration Project Manager 
Department of Resources and Development 
P.O. Box PS-12, Kolonia 96941, Pohnpei  
Federated States of Micronesia 
Tel:      (691) 320 5133 
Fax:     (691) 320 5854 
E-mail: shedpatterson@gmail.com 
 

Fiji Islands 
 
Mr. Colin Simmons  
Director 
Land and Water Resource Management  
Department of Agriculture 
Ministry of Primary Industries 
P.O. Box 1292, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      (679) 338 3155 
Fax:     (679) 338 3546 
E-mail:  csimmons@govnet.gov.fj 
 

 
Mr. Vinesh Kumar 
Demonstration Project Manager 
Land and Water Resource Management 
Department of Agriculture 
Ministry of Primary Industries 
P.O. Box 1292, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      (679) 628 1233 
Mob:    (679) 990 4005 
Fax:     (679) 338 3546 
E-mail:  vinesh.kumar01@govnet.gov.fj 
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Kiribati 
 
Ms. Reenate Willie  
Ministry of Works and Energy 
P.O Box 498, Betio, Tarawa, Kiribati 
Tel:     (686) 26192 
Fax:    (686) 26172 
E-mail: reenteariki@gmail.com 
 

 

Nauru 
 
Mr. Bryan Star (alternate for Mr. Russ Kun) 
National Policy Representative 
Director of Projects 
Dept. of Commerce, Industry & Environment 
Government Buildings, Yaren District 
Republic of Nauru 
Tel:      (674) 444 3133  
Fax:     (674) 444 3105  
E-mail:  bryanstar@cenpac.net.nr 
 

 
Mr. Haseldon Buraman 
Demonstration Project Manager 
Dept. of Commerce, Industry and Environment 
Government Buildings, Yaren District 
Republic of Nauru 
Tel:      (674) 444 3133 ext. 311 
Fax :     (674) 444 3157 
E-mail : haseldon@gmail.com 
 
 

Niue 
 

Mr. Andre Maurice Siohane  
Demonstration Project Manager IWRM 
Water Division Public Works Department 
Government of Niue 
P.O. Box 38, Alofi, Niue 
Tel:      (683) 4297 
Fax:     (683) 4223 
E-mail: waterworks@mail.gov.nu 
 

Ms Crispina Konelio 
IWRM Demonstration Project Assistant 
Water Division, Public Works Department 
Government of Niue 
P.O. Box 38, Alofi, Niue 
Tel:      (683) 4223 
Fax:     (683) 4223 
E-mail: crispina.konelio@mail.gov.nu  

Republic of Palau 
 
Mr. Joseph Aitaro, Acting Director  
Land and Water Division 
Ministry of Natural Resources, Environment, 
and Tourism 
Government of the Republic of Palau 
Tel: 
Fax: 
E-mail: jaitaro@gmail.com 

 
Ms. Lynna Thomas  
Demonstration  Project Manager 
Palau Environmental Quality Protection Board 
P.O. Box 8086, Bureau of Public Works Building 
Medalaii, Koror, Palau, 96940 
Tel:      (680) 488 3600 
Fax:     (680) 488 2963 
E-mail: lynna.thomas7@gmail.com 

Republic of the Marshall Islands 
 
Mr. Lowell Alik (alternate for Ms. Deborah 
Barker-Manase) 
Acting General Manager 
Environmental Protection Authority  
P.O. Box 1322, Majuro 
Marshall Islands 96960 
Tel:      (692) 625 3035 
Fax:     (692) 625 5202 
Mob:    (692) 456 0246 
E-mail: lowellalik@gmail.com 
 

 
Mr. Julius Lucky 
Demonstration Project Manager IWRM 
Environmental Protection Authority 
P.O. Box 1322, Majuro 
Marshall Islands 96960 
Tel:      (692) 625-3035/5203 
Fax:     (692) 625 5202 
Mob:    (692) 455 1924 
E-mail:  tupaclolo@hotmail.com 
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Samoa 
 
Mr. Suluimalo Amataga Penaia 
IWRM Focal Point  
Acting CEO – Water Resources Division 
Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment  
Private Bag, Apia, Samoa 
Tel:      (685) 23800 
Mob:    (685) 777 2519 
Fax:     (685) 23176 
E-mail: amataga.penaia@mnre.gov.ws 

 
Mr. Sopoaga Sam Semisi  
Demonstration Project Manager 
Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment 
Private Bag, Apia, Samoa 
Tel:      (685) 23800 
Fax:     (685) 23176 
E-mail: sam.semisi@mnre.gov.ws 
Skype:  Sam Semisi 
 
 

Solomon Islands 
 
 

 
Mr. Isaac Lekelalu  
Demonstration  Project Manager 
Deputy Director Water Resources 
Ministry of Mines, Energy and Rural 
Electrification 
P O Box G37, Honiara, Solomon Islands 
Tel:      (677) 21522 
Fax:     (677) 25811 
E-mail: Isaac@mines.gov.sb 
 

Tonga 
 
Dr. Taaniela Kula 
IWRM Focal Point 
Deputy Secretary for Natural Resources 
Division 
Ministry of Lands Survey and Natural 
Resources 
P O Box 5, Vuna Road, Nuku’alofa, Tonga  
Tel:     (676) 25508 
Fax:    (676) 23216 
Mob:   (676) 771 9104 
E-mail: taanielakula@gmail.com  
 

 
Ms. 'Esetelelita Fulivai Lakai 
Demonstration Project Manager 
Ministry of Lands, Survey, and Natural 
Resources 
Sailoame, Neiafu, Vavau 
Tonga 
Tel:     (676) 70999 
Fax:    (676) 70999 
E-mail: ese_1983@hotmail.com 
Skype: kaipeatoa 
 

Tuvalu 
 
Ms. Olioliga Iosua 
IWRM Focal Point 
Secretary for Works, Water and Energy 
Government of Tuvalu 
Government Offices, Vaiaku, Funafuti, Tuvalu 
Tel:      (688) 20060  
Fax:     (688) 20207 
E-mail: kakega@gmail.com 

 
Mr. Pisi Seleganiu  
Demonstration Project Manager 
Water and Sewage Supervisor 
Ministry of Public Utilities and Industry 
Government Office, Vaiaku, Funafuti, Tuvalu 
Tel:     (688) 20538 
E-mail: seleganiu70@gmail.com 
Skype: seleganiu70 
 

Vanuatu 
 
Mr. Christopher Ioan 
IWRM Focal Point/Director 
Department of Geology, Mines  and Water 
Resources 
PMB 001, Port Vila, Vanuatu 
Tel:     (678) 22423 
Fax:    (678) 22213 
Email: cioan@vanuatu.gov.vu 

 
Ms. Rossette Kalmet  
Demonstration Project Manager 
Department of Geology, Mines and Water 
Resources 
Private Mail Bag 9001, Port Vila, Vanuatu 
Tel:     (678) 37823 
Fax:      
E-mail: rkalmet@vanuatu.gov.vu 
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Global Environment Facility Secretariat 
 
Mr. Christian Severin 
Program Manager/Environmental Specialist 
Natural Resources - International Waters 
Global Environment Facility (GEF) Secretariat 
1818 H Street, NW, MSN G6-602 
Washington, DC 20433 USA 
Tel:     (202) 458 2001 
Fax:    (202) 522 3240/3245 
E-mail: cseverin@thegef.org 
 

 

Global Environment Facility Implementing Agencies – RSC Members 
 
United Nations Development Programme 
Mr. Jose Erezo Padilla, Ph.D. 
Regional Technical Advisor 
Marine, Coastal and Island Ecosystems 
United Nations Development Programme 
3rd Floor, UN Service Building, Ratchadamnoen 
Nok Avenue, Bangkok, Thailand 
Tel:     (662) 288 2756 
Fax:    (662) 288 3032 
E-mail: jose.padilla@undp.org 
 

 
United Nations Environment Programme 
Ms. Ampai Harakunarak, PhD 
Task Manager, International Waters 
Asia and the Pacific Region, 
UNEP/DGEF/ROAP, United Nations Building 
2nd Floor, Block B, Ratchadamnoen Nok Avenue 
Bangkok 10200, Thailand 
Tel:      (662) 288 1977/Mob: (668) 1948 9441 
Fax :    (662) 280 3829 
E-mail: ampai.harakunarak@unep.org 

UNDP Fiji Multi-Country Office  
 
Mr. Knut Ostby 
UN Resident Coordinator and UNDP Resident 
Representative 
United Nations Development Programme 
Level 8, Kadavu House, 414 Victoria Parade 
Private Mail Bag, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      (679) 331 2500 
Fax:     (679) 330 1718 
E-mail: knut.ostby@undp.org 
 

 
Mr. Naheed Hussein 
Team Leader – Programme Support Unit 
United Nations Development Programme 
Level 8, Kadavu House, 414 Victoria Parade 
Private Mail Bag, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      (679) 331 2500/322 7735 
Fax:     (679) 330 1718/ 330 3131 
E-mail: Naheed.Hussein@undp.org 

European Union 
Mr. Renato Mele 
Delegation of the European Commission  
for the Pacific 
Infrastructure Section, Level 4, FDB Bank 
Centre 
360 Victoria Parade, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:       (679) 331 3633 
Fax:      (679) 330 0370 
E-mail:  Renato.MELE@eeas.europa.eu 
 

South Pacific Regional Environment 
Programme 
Mr. Peniamina D Leavai  
Pacific Adaptation to Climate Change 
Climate Change Project 
Secretariat Pacific Regional Environment 
Programme 
P.O. Box 240, Vailima, Apia, Samoa 
Tel: (685) 21929 ext 274  
Fax: (685) 20231 
E-mail:  

IUCN 
Dr. Milika Sobey 
Water Program Coordinator 
IUCN Regional Office for Oceania 
Private Mail Bag, 5 Ma’afu Street 
Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:     (679) 3319 084/3100 126/3100 127 
Fax:    (679) 3100 128 
E-mail: milika.sobey@iucn.org 
 
 
 

International Water Centre 
Mr. Mark Pascoe 
Chief Executive Officer 
International Water Centre 
Level 16, 333 Ann Street, Brisbane, QLD 4000 
P O Box 10907, Adelaide Street, Brisbane, QLD 
4000, Australia 
Tel:       (617) 3123 7766 
Fax:      (617) 3103 4574 
E-mail:   m.pascoe@watercentre.org 
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Australian High Commission 
Ms. Etita Morikao 
Assistant Program Manager 
Tuvalu Aid Program, AUSAID 
Australian High Commission 
P O Box 214, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      (679) 338 8358 
Fax:     (679) 338 2695 
Email:  etiate.morikao@ausaid.gov.au  
 

Asian Development Bank 
Mr. Marc Overmars 
Climate Change Specialist – Consultant 
South Pacific Subregional Office (SPSO) 
Asian Development Bank 
5th Floor, Ra Marama Building 
91 Gordon Street 
SUVA, Fiji Islands 
Fax: (679) 331 8074 
E-mail: movermars.consultant@adb.org 

 
SPC/SOPAC 

 
Secretariat of the Pacific Community (SPC) 

Applied Geoscience and Technology Division (SOPAC) 
 
Applied Geoscience and Technology Division 
Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
Private Mail Bag GPO 
Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:       (679) 3381 377 
Fax:      (679) 3370 040/3384 461 
Website: www.sopac.org/pacific-iwrm.org 
 

 
Dr. Russell Howorth 
Director 
Applied Geoscience and Technology Division 
E-mail: russell@sopac.org 

Mr. Marc Wilson 
Regional Project Manager 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
E-mail:  m.wilson@sopac.org 
 

Ms. Rhonda Robinson 
Deputy Director - Water and Sanitation 
Programme 
E-mail: rhondar@sopac.org 

Mr. Chris Paterson 
Mainstreaming and Indicators Adviser 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
E-mail:  christopher@sopac.org 
 

Mr. David Duncan 
Environmental Engineer 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
E-mail:  d.duncan@sopac.org 
 

Mrs. Verenaisi Bakani 
Senior Administration and Travel Officer 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
E-mail:  verenaisi@sopac.org 
 

Mr. David Hebblethwaite 
IWRM Project Adviser 
EU National IWRM Planning Programme 
E-mail:  dave@sopac.org 
 

Ms. Leanne Harrison 
Consultant – IWRM Small Grants 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
E-mail:  leanne@trcnz.com 

Mr. Tiy Chung 
Communications Adviser 
EU National IWRM Planning Programme 
E-mail: tiy@sopac.org 
 

Ms. Petra Seeto 
Assistant Accountant - Projects 
Email:  petra@sopac.org 

 

 
 
 
 


